Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jarir K. Chaar	04/10/2007
Ronald D. Finlayson	04/13/2007
Thomas A. Jobson Jr.	04/09/2007
Naomi M. Mitsumori	04/11/2007
Francis X. Reddington	04/10/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation	
Street Address: New Orchard Road		
City:	Armonk	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10504	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11735099

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)343-6446

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-343-6116

Email: Kammerdiener@DillonYudell.com

Correspondent Name: Dillon & Yudell LLP

Address Line 1: 8911 North Capital of Texas Hwy

Address Line 2: Suite 2110

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	END920070078US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James E. Boice	

PATENT REEL: 019159 FRAME: 0169

500258547

840.00 117

Total Attachments: 9 source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page1.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page2.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page3.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page4.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page5.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page6.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page7.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page8.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page8.tif source=END920070078US1_RecordedAssignment_04132007#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) JARIR K. CHAAR
County of WESTCHESTER

of TARRYTOWN and State of NEW YORK

(2) RONALD D. FINLAYSON County of RICHLAND of BLYTHEWOOD and State of SOUTH CAROLINA

(3) THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR. County of ULSTER

of NEW PALTZ and State of NEW YORK

(4) NAOMI M. MITSUMORI
County of SANTA CLARA

of SAN JOSE and State of CALIFORNIA

(5) FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON
County of HENRICO

of RICHMOND and State of VIRGINIA

have invented certain improvements in

SOFTWARE FACTORY HEALTH MONITORING

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on					
(Dates Inver	ntors Signed Decla	ration) (1)	_, (2007); (2) <u>April</u>	<u>13</u> , (2007);	
(3)	, (2007); (4)	(2007); (5)	, (2007)		

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at _	Tam focts	_ on _	Herit 10, 2007. (Date) JARIR K. CHAAR
(2)	Signed at _	(City)	_on_	(Date)
				RONALD D. FINLAYSON
(3)	Signed at _	(City)	_on _	, 2007. (Date)
	٠			THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR.
(4)	Signed at _	(City)	_ on _	, 2007. (Date)
				NAOMI M. MITSUMORI
(5)	Signed at _	(City)	_ on _	, 2007. (Date)
				ERANCIS Y REDDINGTON

(1)	Signed at _	(City)	on _	, 2007. (Date)
		(City)		(Date)
				JARIR K. CHAAR
(2)	Signed at _	Blythewood (City)	on _	April 13 , 2007.
				RONALD DEINLAYSON
(3)	Signed at _	(City)	on _	, 2007.
				:
	·			THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR.
(4)	Signed at _	(City)	on _	, 2007.
				NAOMI M. MITSUMORI
(5)	Signed at _	(City)	on _	, 2007. (Date)
		·		FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) JARIR K. CHAAR County of WESTCHESTER of TARRYTOWN and State of NEW YORK

(2) RONALD D. FINLAYSON County of RICHLAND

of BLYTHEWOOD and State of SOUTH CAROLINA

(3) THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR. County of ULSTER

of NEW PALTZ and State of NEW YORK

(4) NAOMI M. MITSUMORI County of SANTA CLARA

of SAN JOSE and State of CALIFORNIA

(5) FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON
County of HENRICO

of RICHMOND and State of VIRGINIA

have invented certain improvements in

SOFTWARE FACTORY HEALTH MONITORING

and executed, respectively, a United States patent app	ollication therefore on	
(Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1)	, (2007); (2)	(2007);
(3), (2007); (4), (2007); (5)	, (2007)	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Page 1 of 2

(1)	Signed at	(City)	_on _	(Date) , 2007.
				JARIR K. CHAAR
(2)	Signed at	(City)	on _	(Date) , 2007.
				RONALD D. FINLAYSON
(3)	Signed at <u>Neu</u>	Paltz Ny (City)	on _	4/9 2007.
				THOMAS A. JOBSON OR.
(4)	Signed at	(City)	on _	(Date) 2007.
				NAOMI M. MITSUMORI
(5)	Signed at	(City)	on _	, 2007. (Date)
			-	FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) JARIR K. CHAAR
County of WESTCHESTER

of TARRYTOWN and State of NEW YORK

(2) RONALD D. FINLAYSON
County of RICHLAND

of BLYTHEWOOD and State of SOUTH CAROLINA

(3) THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR. County of ULSTER

of NEW PALTZ and State of NEW YORK

(4) NAOMI M. MITSUMORI County of SANTA CLARA

of SAN JOSE and State of CALIFORNIA

(5) FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON County of HENRICO

of RICHMOND and State of VIRGINIA

have invented certain improvements in

SOFTWARE FACTORY HEALTH MONITORING

and executed, respectively, a United States patent app	lication therefore on	
(Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1)	, (2007); (2)	, (2007)
(3), (2007); (4) 84/ //, (2007); (5)	, (2007)	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Page 1 of 2

(1)	Signed at	(City)	on_	, 2007. (Date)
				JARIR K. CHAAR
(2)	Signed at	(City)	_on _	, 2007. (Date)
	·			RONALD D. FINLAYSON
(3)	Signed at	(City)	on _	(Date) , 2007.
			•	THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR.
(4)	Signed at	hfeld (City)	On	84/11, 2007.
				NAOMI M. MITSUMORI
(5)	Signed at	(City)	on	(Date) , 2007.
			-	FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) JARIR K. CHAAR
County of WESTCHESTER

of TARRYTOWN and State of NEW YORK

(2) RONALD D. FINLAYSON County of RICHLAND of BLYTHEWOOD and State of SOUTH CAROLINA

(3) THOMAS A. JOBSON, JR. County of ULSTER

of NEW PALTZ and State of NEW YORK

(4) NAOMI M. MITSUMORI County of SANTA CLARA of SAN JOSE and State of CALIFORNIA

(5) FRANCIS X. REDDINGTON
County of HENRICO

of RICHMOND and State of VIRGINIA

have invented certain improvements in

SOFTWARE FACTORY HEALTH MONITORING

and exec	uted, respectively, a Un	ited States patent	application therefore on	
(Dates In	ventors Signed Decla	ration) (1)	, (2007); (2)	, (2007)
(3)	(2007); (4)	, (2007); (5	<u>) CY/10</u> , (2007)	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at		on <u></u>	(Date)	7.
		(City)		(Date)	
			· 		
	,			JARIR K. CHAAR	
(2)	Signed at		on	200	7
_/		(City)		(Date) , 200	1.
				RONALD D. FINL	AYSOM
				•	•
(0)					
(3)	Signed at	(City)	on	, 200 (Date)	<i>(</i>
		,	•	,	
			**************************************	THOMAS A. JOBS	SON, JIR.
(4)	Signed at	(City)	on	, 200 (Date)	7.
•		(0.03)		(24.0)	•
				NAOMI M. MITSU	MORI
		ρ_{\perp}	./\.	PRIC 10 , 200 (Date)	
(5)	Signed at	TICHMUM)	on <i></i> /	fR(1/0), 200	7.
		(City)		Date)	: ~
				FRANCIS X. RED	DINGTON

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 04/13/2007

PATENT

REEL: 019159 FRAME: 0179